Wisconsin law.
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Subchapter | — General Provisions
DHS 118.01 Authority and purpose. This chapter is

promulgatedunderthe authority of $256.25 (2) Stats., to develop
andimplement a statewide trauma care system. The purpos

the statewide trauma care system is to reduce death and disabif]

resulting from traumatic injury by decreasing the incidemde

trauma,providing optimal care of trauma victims and their fami

lies, and collecting and analyzing trauma-related data.

History: CR 04-055cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&#. 1-1-05;correc-
tion made under €.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009 No. 637

DHS 118.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to all of
thefollowing:

(1) The department.

(2) All persons who are any of the following:

(@) An EMT — basic or EMT — basic.lV

(b) An EMT - intermediate.

(c) An EMT — paramedic.

(d) A medical director

(e) A first responder

(3) A hospital approved under subt¢hof ch. 5Q Stats., and

(5) “Bypass”means to forego delivery of a patient to the near
esthospital fora hospital whose resources are more appropriate
for the patiens injury pursuant to direction given to a pre—hespi
tal emegency medical service by on-line medical directin
predeterminedriage criteria.

(6) “Classification” means the processhereby a hospital
identifiesits service level as a trauma care faciibyd the depart

t reviews and approves the hospital as a provider of a level of
f%?lmacare services to meet the needs of the seveérgised
patient.
(7) “Coordinatingfacility” means an ACS verified level | or
Il hospital that has a collaborative relationshiith the regional
traumaadvisory council and the department as specified under s.
DHS 118.06 (3) (c)

(8) “Definitive care” means comprehensive care forftike
spectrumof injuries beyond the initial assessment and resuscita
tion phase.

(9) “Department” means the department of health services.

(10) “Dispatch” means identifying and coordinatinthe
emergencyresourcesieeded to respond to a specific traumatic
injury or iliness.

(11) “Emergencymedicaltechnician” or “EMT” means an
individual licensed by the department under BRS 110 as an
EMT-basic, EMT-basic IV EMT-intermediate, orEMT-
paramedic.

(12) “Executive council” means the FAC leadership body

ch. DHS 124 excluding hospitals whose principal purpose is t@hich is composed of professiondtsm each region who reflect

treatpersons with a mental iliness.

(4) An ambulance service provider licensed und@5§.15
Stats., and ctDHS 110.

traumacare expertise, leadership and diversity within each trauma
careregion.

(13) “First responder'means a person who is certified under

(5) A regional trauma advisory council developed by theh.DHS 110 and who provides engency care to a sick, disabled,

departmenpursuant to £256.25 (1r) Stats.

or injured individual prior to tharrival of an ambulance as a eon

(6) Any health care provider involved in the detection - predition of employment or as a member of a first responder service.

ventionor care of an injured person and is a mersbariscon-
sin RTAC.

(14) “First responder service” means a group of persons
licensedby the department as a first responder group under s.

(7) A Wisconsin law enforcement agency that is a member 2$6.15(8), Stats., who are employed organized to provide

aWisconsin RAC.

History: CR 04-055cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&&. 1-1-05;correc-
tionsin (3), (4) and (5) made underl®.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009
No. 637 correctionin (4) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register July 201
No. 667

DHS 118.03 Definitions. In this chapter:
(1) “Ambulanceservice provider” has the meanisgecified

emergencycare to sick, disabled, or injured individuals as a
responsdor aid requested through a public service access point
in conjunction with the dispatch of an ambulance vitut do not
provideambulance transportation of a patient.

(15) “Fiscal agent” means the person oganization respen

sible for transactions of RAC funds.

(16) “Health care provider” meana medical professional

in 5.256.01 (3) Stats., namejyaperson engaged in the busineswho or oganization thats involved in either the detection, pre
of transporting sick, disabled or injured individuals by ambulangé@ntion,or care of an injured person and includesfithe follow

to or from facilities or institutions providing health services.
(2) “ACS” means the American college of gaons.

(3) “Assessmentand classification criteria” means the

requiredtrauma care services and capabilities fhogpital to be
classifiedas a Level Ill or IV trauma care facility

ing:
(&) A nurse licensed under ¢, Stats.
(b) A dentist licensed under ci47, Stats.
(c) A physician or physician assistant licensed under siibch.

of ch. 448 Stats.

(4) “Audit” means a close examination of a situation or event (d) A rural medical centgas defined in £0.50 (1), Stats.

in a multidisciplinary peer review

(e) A hospital.
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() An ambulance service provider videdto the EME by the medical director or by a physician desig
(9) An emegency medical technician. natedby the medical director
(h) A first responder (30) “On-line medical control physician” means a physician

who is designated by the medical director to provioiee com
municatedmedical direction to emgency medicakechnician
andfirst responder personnel atdassume responsibility for the
care provided by em@ency medical technician and first
‘respondepersonnel in response to that direction.

(31) “Out-of-hospital” means care provided to sick or
injured persons before or during transportatiom tmedical fac
ity, including any necessary stabilization of the sickojured per
son.

(32) “Pediatrictrauma center” means a hospital that is dedi

(i) A doctor of podiatric medicine and gery licensed under
subch.V of ch. 448 Stats.

(17) “"Hospital” means entities approved under sulbicbf ch.
50, Stats., anath. DHS 124 including critical access hospitals
that routinely provide trauma care, excluding hospitatsose
principal purpose is to treat persons with a mental iliness.

(18) “Indicator review” means the TAC's assessment of
traumasystem performance based on dediradma system mea
surementsand used by theTRAC in the performance improve

mentprocess.

(15) “Lead agency” means an ganization or agency that catedto providing for the trauma needs of a pediatric patient-popu
servesas the focapoint for program development on the Iocallﬁtgqr;a?edr 1m0egﬁht2e Lgﬁgggﬁggigesn;;%“mﬁgl tégg?tr?ecs
regionaland state level. In this chaptdre department serves a‘% chapter - : bt e plim:

njured Patient: 1999"for verification as a pediatric trauma een

the Iead“agency" . ter. The trauma center may be freestanding separate adminis
(20) “Level I"” means a class of trauma care facility tisat ; P ;
- . o o " trativeunit in a lager hospital.
CharaCter'ZEdby the hOSpIta$’ capab|||ty _of_.prowdlng Ieader_sh|p Note: The publicationResouces for Optimal Ca of the Injued Patient: 1999
andtotal care for every aspect of traumatiiry from prevention Committeeon Trauma, American College of Sieons (1998), is on file in the
throughrehabilitation, including research. Department'ivision of Public Health, the Legislative Reference Bureau and the

« " - . _Secretaryof States Ofice, and is available for purchase from the American College
(21) “Level II” means aclass of trauma care facility that iSof Sugery, 633 W Saint Clair St., Chicago, liinois 6062321L. ChaptetL0is titled

characterizedby the hospitas ability to provide initiabefinitive  “PediatricTrauma Cae.”
traumacare regardless of the severity of injuoyt may not be (33) “Performancemprovement” means a method of evalu
ableto provide the same comprehensive care as a level | trauatiag and improving processes tAuma patient care that empha

center. sizesa multidisciplinary approach to problem solving.

(22) “Level IlI” means a class of trauma care facility that is (34) “Physician” means a person licensed under 448
characterizedy the hospita$ ability to: Stats. to practice medicine and geary.

(a) Provide assessment, resuscitation and stabilization. (35) “Protocol” means a written statement approved by the

(b) Provide emeency sugery and arrange, wherecessary departmentnd signed and dated by the medical director that lists
transferto a level | or Il trauma facility for definitive sgical and anddescribes the steps any out-of-hospital care proigiderfot
intensivetrauma care. low in assessing and treating a patient.

(23) “Level IV" means a class of trauma care facility that is (36) “Regionaltraumaadvisory council” or “RAC” means
characterizedby the hospita ability to stabilize and provide an organized group of healthcare entities and other concerned
advancedrauma life support prior to patient transfer individuals who havean interest in aganizing and improving

(24) “Loop-closure”means the procesghereby an RAC ~ traumacare withina specified geographic region approved by the
hasidentified a quality improvement problem, completed an-evdf€partment.
uation,developed an actioplan and notified appropriate health  (37) “Regionaltrauma plan” means a written report prepared

careproviders of the results. by an RTAC that meets all of the following criteria:

(25) “Medical director” means the physician whodssig (a) Identifies the regios’ current trauma care development
natedin an EMT operational plan to be responsible for all of thgirengthsand weaknesses.
following off-line medical direction activities: (b) Describes specific goals for future growth and activities

(a) Controlling, directing and supervising all phases of thigeregion.
emergencynedical services program operated under the plan and(c) Is based on theTRC’s needs assessment.

the EMT's performing under the plan. (38) “Resource hospital” means a hospital ifségnsin or a

(b) Establishing standambperating protocols for EMToer  borderingstatethat makes a written commitment to assist the level
forming under the plan. Il coordinating facility of an RAC to meet theneeds required for

(c) Coordinating and supervising evaluation activitagied thedevelopment, implementation, maintenaand evaluation of
outunder the plan. theregional trauma system.

(d) Designating on-line medical control physiciafith)e phy (39) “Rural” means outside a metropolitan statistical area
siciansare to be used in implementing the egeecy medical ser specifiedunderd2 CFR 412.6%ii) (A) or in a city, village or town
vicesprogram. with a population of less than 14,000.

(26) “Needsassessment” means a writi@port prepared by  (40) “Statewidetrauma advisory council” or “SNC” means
an RTAC identifying and documenting trauma care and injurthe entity established by thrdepartment to advise the department
preventionresources and deficiencies witlsirdefined area of the on a variety of issues pertaining to the establishment and operation
traumasystem and which serves e basis for developing a of the statewide trauma care system.
regionaltrauma plan. (41) “Traumacare system” means a comprehensive aga-or

(27) “Nurse anesthetist” meansmofessional nurse licensednized approach to facilitating and coordinatingraultidiscipli-
underch.441, Stats., who has obtained, through additional edudaary system response to traumatically injured patients and
tion and successful completion of a national examination, a ceiticludes the continuum of care from initial injury detection
fication as an anesthesia nursing specialist. throughdefinitive care, rehabilitation and injury control.

(28) “Off-line medical direction’'means medical direction (42) “Trauma care facility” means a hospital that the depart
thatdoes not involve voice communication provided to EMmd menthas approved as having the services and capabilities of a
first responders providing direct patient care. levell, Il, Il or IV trauma care facility

(29) “On-line medical direction” means medical directioh (43) “Traumatic injury” means major or severe injuries to
the activities of an EMT that involves voice communicafwn-  morethan one system of a persohbdy or major injury to a single
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systemof the body that has the potential of causing death or major(d) Guide RAC plan developmentl. With the advice of the
disability. STAC, establish the guidelines foTRC needs assessments and
(44) “Trauma registry” means a system for collecting datdraumaplans developed pursuant toDdS 118.06 (3) (L)and
from hospitals for which the department managesamalyzes triage and transport protocols developed pursuant tBHS
the data and disseminates the results. 118.06(3) (0)
(45) “Triage” means classifying patientsccording to the 2. Review andapprove regional trauma needs assessments,
severityof their medical conditions at the scene of an injury ofiageand transport protocols and plans under gj(c).
onsetof illness and subsequently providing care first to those (e) Develop and operate state traunegistry 1. Develop,
patientswith the greatest medical needs and who are likely implementand maintain the state trauma registry und@HS
benefitfrom that care. 118.09

(46) “Unclassifiedhospipal” means a hospital that either has 2. Develop and prepare standard reports dacovsin’s
chosennot to be a part of Wconsins trauma care system, or atraumasystem using the state traumeyistry as described in s.
hospitalthat the department has not approved as a level |, Il, BHS 118.09 (4)

or IV trauma care facility . _ () Guide imppvement ofegional trauma ca performance
(47) “Urban” means an area within a metropolitan statistical. Provide all of the following reports toTRCs:

areaspecified unde42 CFR 412.6%ii) (A) or in a city village or :
town with a population of 14,000 or more. regiihQuanerly standard reportstohuma registry results for the

(48) “Verification” means the process specified by A@S b. Other reports as requested BFARSs.

wherebya hospital desiring recognition as a level I, II, 1l or IV . ; .
traumacare facility is designated as that level by the ACS. 2. Develop guidelines for a regional performance improve
History: CR 04-055cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&ff. 1-1-05;correc- mentprogram undes.DHS 118.10that includes all of the follow

tionsin (1), (9), (1), (13), (14) and (17) made unde3.92 (4) (b) 6and7., Stats., ing:
RegisterJanuary 2009 No. 63¢orrection in (1) made under €3.92 (4) (b) 7. .
Stats. Register July 201 No. 667 correction in (13) made under s. 13.92'(4) (b) a. The purpose and principles of the program.

7., Stats, Register March 2014 No. 699. b. How to establish and maintain the program.

c. The requirements for membership of the regional perfor
manceimprovement committee.

d. The authority and responsibilities of the performance
improvementommittee.

departmenshall be the lead agency for the development, imple. (9) Maintain statewide trauma carsystem 1. Resolve con
mentation and monitoring of the statewide trauma care syste '%fccgﬂﬁﬁrrg'ﬂr%;rigigapﬁ%2psda?,r§\fnr}t'8&55;%#@%?n the
follsjzvz/irl{E'AD AGENCY DUTIES. The lead agencshall do all of the - pra s geographic region according to the procepscified

( )Gg. | duties Devel d revi ideli d admi undersub.(3).
__\a) benera duties JEVvelop and revise guidelines and aémin - 5 - \aintain awareness of national trends in trauma care and
Istrative rules. for the statewide trauma care system. . periodicallyreport on those trends tG/RCs and trauma care sys

(b) Organize and structe’RIACs 1. Approve the designa em participants.
tion of all trauma care geographic regions based on consideratlon3 Encourage public and private suoport of the statewide
of what represents the best care of the trauma patient. : g€ p P PP

Note: Wisconsin is divided into 9 trauma care geographic regions. fegan traumacare system.
hasan RIAC. A trauma care region is defined by the location of the health care pro 4. Assist the RACs with developing injury prevention, train
vidersthat have selected a particularA for primary membership and in which the ; ;
majority of each provides trauma care and prevention occurs. Ing and education programs.

2. Review thegeographic distribution and ganization of 5. Seek the advice of the statewide trauma advisory council
regionaltrauma advisory councils armsure executive councils i developing and implementing the statewide trauma syse
that promote the optimal operati@f the statewide trauma caret®Mm-

Subchapter || — Statewide Organization for Trauma
Care

DHS 118.04 Lead agency. (1) DESIGNATION. The

system. (h) Enforce chapter equirements 1. Regulate and monitor
3. Approve regional trauma advisory counciteder sub(6) ~traumacare facilities.

(c). 2. Investigatecomplaints and alleged violations of this chap
4. Approve coordinating facilities, fiscal agents, executivier-

councilsand resource hospitals under si@.(c). 3. Enforce the requirements of this chapter

(c) Classify trauma car facilities 1. Establish and revise the (3) COMPLAINT AND DISPUTERESOLUTION. (a) 1. Upon receipt
assessmerand classification criteria for characterizing a hospitalf a complaint about the trauma systetre department shall
asa trauma facility eitherinvestigate the complaint or requesie or more RACs to

2. Review and approve hospital applications to be a trauriitially investigate and respond to the complaint. The department
carefacility in accordance with standards and guidance given Bhall monitor how the RAC or RTACs are addressing and
the American college of sgeons in theublicationResouces for  respondingo the complaint. When theTRC has completed its
Optimal Care of the Injued Patient: 199%nd the criteria in investigationand has prepared its response, tha®shallcom
appendixA and according to the process under $6p(a) municateits response to the department.
19’3”? 1 ,Ihe putﬁlgcationfesqmes CfolrI Optirrflal Ca ofltggglnj,ued l?,i’ﬂtientth 2. Regardless of whether the department has requested one or
Departmentuision of Publit Health and the Lcqative Refurence Burehu affiore RTACS to investigate and respond to the complaint, the
is available for purchase from the American Colleg&wery, 633 W Saint Clair ~ departmentnay initiate an investigation of and response to a com

St., Chicago, lllinois 6061~3211. ‘ plaint within 2 business days following the departmemnéceipt
2. Hospitals are verified by the American College ofggans as level or Il of the complaint
traumacare facilities based on conformance with the standgardguidelines con p '

tainedin the publicationResouces for Optimal Ca# of the Injued Patient: 1999 ~ Note: The time within which the Department resolves a complaint deperttis on
The Department bases its classification of hospitals as level Il or IV trauma caratureof the complaint and the resources required to investigate and resaloeithe
facilities on appendix A of this chapter plaint.

3. Review and approve a hospiadelection odn RFAC with (b) 1. The department shall maintain a record of every com
which the hospital will participate underBHS 118.08 (1) plaint and how each complaint was addressed and resolved.
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2. Within the constraints imposed by laws protecting patietd be atrauma care facilitythe department shall either approve or
confidentiality,the department shall make available its complaintenythe application and notify the applicant hospital in writing.
recordunder subdl. to any person requesting to review it. In this subdivision paragraph, “compleg@plication” means a

Note: To request review of the Departmentomplaint record, contact the State completedapplication form and the documentation necessary

wide Trauma Care Coordinator by calling 608—-266-0601 or by writing to Statewi i il i i
TraumaCare System Coordinat@ureau of Local Public HealfPractice and Emer %tabhsnhat the hOSpItal is a level I, 11, iFor IV trauma care facil

gencyMedical Services, Roonil8, 1 West Wison St.,Madison, WI 53701, or by |tY-
sendinga fax to 608-261-6392. b. If the department determines a need to conduct a site visit

(4) INvEsTIGATIONS. (a) An authorized employee or agent obf the applicant hospital, the department shall notify the applicant
the department, upon presentation of identification, shall be pefospitalof its level of trauma care within 10 business days fellow
mittedto examine equipment or vehicles or enter tffieesf of an  ing the departmers’receipt of the site visfindings under subd.
RTAC, a hospital seeking draving department recognition as &. c.
traumacare facility or an ambulance servigvider during busi c. If the department does not approve the applicant hospital’
nesshours with 24 hour advance notizeat any other reasonablegppication, the department shall give the applicant reasons, in
prearrangedime. The authorized employee or agent of thgiting, for the denial and shall inform the applicant of the right
departmenshall be permitted to inspect and revieweafllipment g appeal the departmesitiecision under sulr).
and vehicles andnspect, review and reproduce records of the | the absence of other evidence of receipt, receipt of the
traumacare facility ambulance service provider ofAC pertt o aimentsiotice under this subdivision is presumed on the 5
nentto the nature of the complaint, including, but not limited tQ:iayfoIIowing the date the department mails the notice
administrativerecords, personnel records, training recadd . . ) o

If the department determines the applicant hosgital

vehicle records. The right to inspect, review and reprodu care capabilities do not warrant the hospital being

e
recordsapplies regardless of whether the records are maintairt&gt'™M2 A '
in written. electronic or other form approvedas a trauma care faciljtthe department shall consider

(b) If, based on the departmenitivestigation, the departmentthe hospital to be an unclassified h_o; pital. . .
determineghat corrective action by the trauma care facility is nec . () Pepartmenteview of and decision @nhospita selection
essarythe trauma care facility shall make the correctigtions. ©f @ RAC for primary membershipl. The department shall
The department may subsequently conduct a final investigatif)ﬁ."ewea‘:h hospital selection of afiA&C for primary member
following corrective action and notifihe trauma facility of the SniPPursuant to DHS 118.08 (1) (a) 2. S
results. 2. If the department doewt notify the hospital of its approval

(5) Walvers. The department may waive any nonstatutor r disapproval within 30 calendar days of receiving a hospital

requirementinder thichapterupon written request, if the depart "(Ij’AChse.Iectllon for departmgng aphpr%val, the hospital wary

mentfinds that strict enforcement of the requirement wiate S'd€Tthelr selection approved by the department. _

an unreasonable hardship for the provider in meeting the-emer 3- !f the department does not approve the hospialection

gency medical service needs ah area and that waiver of theOf an RIAC, the department shall give the applicant reasons, in

requirementwill not adversely déct the healthsafety or welfare writing, for the denial and shal! inform the applicant of the right

of patients or the general public. The departrsenénial of a 0 appeal the departmesitiecision under su).

requestfor a waiver shall constitutéhe final decision of the 4. In the absence of other evidence of receipt, receipt of the

departmentind is not subject to a hearing under $dp. department'siotice under this subdivision is presumed on the 5
Note: To request a waiver from a nonstatutory requirement under this chap@aly following the date the department mails the notice.

contactthe statewide trauma care coordinatocélling 608—-266-0601 or by writing (c) Department eview of and decision on RT applications,

to Statewide Tauma Care Syste@oordinatorBureau of Local Public Health Prac . .
ticeand Emegency Medical Services, Roorg, 1 Viest Wison St., Madison, Wi S€lectionsneeds assessments, triage &adsport potocols and

53701, or by sending a fax to 608-261-6392. plans 1. An RIAC requesting department approval of any of the
(6) DEPARTMENTREVIEW PROCESS. (a) Department eview of following shall submit it to the department:
anddecision on hospital trauma @afacility applications 1. A a. An application under BHS 118.06 (3) (a)

hospitalrequesting department approval to act or advertise as ay, A selection of an executive council, coordinating fagility
traumacare facility shall submit an application to thepartment figcg| agent and resource hospitader SDHS 118.06 (3) (c)(d),

on a form provided by the department. (e) and(f).
Note: For a copyof the Departmerg’ assessment and classification criteria . .
applicationform for approval as a trauncare facility write to the Visconsin Fauma c. A needs assessment of its trauma region undeHS.

CareSystem CoordinatpDivision of Public Heaith, B. Box 2659, Madison Wi 118.06(3) (L), and a triage and transport protocol or plan under
53701-265%r download the form from the DHS websitehatp://www.dhs.wiscon- g DHS 118.06 (3) (0)

sin.gov/forms/F4/F47479.doc . AR .
2. The department shattview each hospital application sub 2. The department shall review eac submission made

mitted pursuant to DHS 118.08 (2) undersubd.'l.. . o .
3. The department may require a hospital to document the - %‘ V\'thll:r)]dio ?hu5|3ess (tjays ?f Le‘lzle“{mg ane sugmls
basisfor the hospita professed level of trauma care facility ~>'0"1UNder subal, the department shall either approvedeny
o the RTAC submission and notify theTRC in writing.
4. The departmenmnay perform a site visit of a level Il or IV b. If the department d not rove FAR’ bmission
traumafacility to determinecompliance with the trauma facility . edepartment does not approve S submission,

assessmerand classification criteria in accordance with all of thg'€ (_jelpaLtment shall glvehtrllleTlRC_r(feasonﬁ, ”‘"’”It.'”g* fofr tt?e ah
following conditions: enial. The department shall also inform the applicant of the right

a. The department shall select the site visit team. 0 apptleal :]he c:)epartmz;;lttlﬂemsm_); underfsub?)_. ot of th
Note: The Department recommends that a traumgesur, emegency room phy C. Int ? a .Sence er evi enc.e.o fece'pt’ receipt of the
sicianand a trauma coordinaal from a Level | or Il verified trauma care facility department'siotice under this subdivision is presumed on the 5
minimally comprise the site visit team. dayfollowing the date the department mails the notice.
b. The departmerd’site visit shall béo determine whether 4. In response tthe departmerg’non—approval under subd.
the facility meets the assessment and classification criteria 3n the RIAC may modify its submission and submit the revision

appendixA. to the department for subsequeéapartment review or appeal the
c. The site visit team shall submit their findirtgghe depast department'slecision pursuant to sufy).
mentwithin 30 calendar days of completing the site visit. (d) Department withdrawal of RAC apppoval. 1. The depart

5. a. Except as provided under suhd, within 60 business mentmay withdraw its approval of anTRC's operations if the
daysof receiving a complete application for department approvadépartmenmakes a finding of any of the following:
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59 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 118.06

a. The RAC does not meet theigibility requirements estab a. Reflects professionaépresentation from out—-of-hospital
lishedin s.256.15 Stats., and this chapter traumacare providers, trauma care facilities, educationijudy

b. The department approval was obtained through error Rievention.
fraud. Note: Out-of-hospital trauma care providers include BMirst responders or

. .. . . air medical personnel.
Statcé (‘)I'rh tehr:- éﬁa\gt%l?ted any provision or timeline 0f256.15 b. May have representation of an out-of-state hospital or
“ ambulanceservice provider if the hospital or ambulance service

2. The department shall send written notice of the depagqyiderregularly provides care for persons injuretisconsin.
ment’'sproposed action and tfe right to request a hearing unde

sub.(7) to the RAC within 48 hours after the withdrawal takes - ncludes representation from both urban and rural areas.
place. In the absence aifther evidence of receipt, receipt of the ~d. Does not havenore than 50 percent of its representation
department'siotice is presumed on th# Blay following the date from any single aganization. In this subdivision paragraph,

the department mails the notice. “organization”means corporatefdfation, entity or ownership.

(7) APPEALSOF DEPARTMENTDECISIONS. () If under sub(6), e. Isresponsive to the input of its primary membership and
the department does not approve a hosgitapplication under participants.
sub.(6) (a) or selection under sufb) (b), or an RAC’s submis f. Has oficers who either live or work in Wconsin.

sionunder sub(6) (c) or the department withdraws its approval : ; :
of an RIAC under sub{6) (d), the hospital or RAC may request ﬁougéiﬁas representatives who serve only on that single executive

a hearmg. ””d.er §2.7.'42 Stats. The FeqUESt fora hea”ng sha Note: The Department believes that limiting primary service to the executive
be submitted in writing to and received by the department @§uncilof one RAC will promote a representativefocus on and allegiance to that
administration’division of hearings and appeals within 30 dayBTAC. Any person, howevemay participate in the activities of more than one
afterthe date of the notice required under 6. A request is RTAC. _ o '

considerediled when received by the division of hearings and 2. Submit the names andilétions of council members to
appeals. the department for reviexand approval pursuant toB3HS 118.04

(b) The division ohearings and appeals shall hold the hearir@) (b) 4.
no later than 30 dayafter receiving the request for the hearing (c) 1. Select a coordinating facilityrhe coordinating facility
unlessboth parties agree to a later date and shall provide at leg¥all be or do all of the following:
10 days prior notification of the date, tiraed place for the hear  a. Work in collaboration with the department and the regional
Ing. traumaadvisory council to meet the needs required fodthes}

(c) The hearing examiner shall issue a proposed or final degpment, implementation, maintenance and evaluation of the
sionwithin 30 days after thhearing. The department decisiorregionaltrauma system.

shallremain in efiect until a final decision is rendered. b. Except as provided in subid.c.andd., be a Visconsin-—

Note: A hearing request should be addressed to the Division of Hearings _ i ili
Appeals,PO. Box 7875, Madison, WI 5370Hearing requests may be delivered ina@gsed ACS-verified level | or Il trauma faCIIIty

personto that ofice at 5005 University ¥e., Room 201, Madison, WI or submitted c. If a regional trauma advisory council area contains no

by facsimile to 608-264-9885. _yarifi e Lo e
History: CR 04-055cr. Register December 2004 No. 58, 1-1-05:correc- ACS-verifiedlevel | or Il trauma facilitythe coordinatingacility

tionsin (6) (d) 1. a. and c. made undet3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009 may be an entity t_hat prOVideS written Commitm?nt to the depart
No. 637. mentthat the entity will become an ACS-verified level | or Il

traumafacility within 3 years of that assurance.

DHS 118.05 Statewide trauma advisory council. The d. If a regional trauma advisory council area contains no
tsrt]atfe\i\lllde_trauma advisory council shdie responsible for all of Acs-verifiedlevel | or Il trauma facilityand no entity can pro
efollowing:

N ) vide thedepartment the assurance under slibd, the coordinat
(1) Advising the department on issues related to the develgpg facility may be an entity thatssures the department in writing
ment,implementation and evaluation of the statewide trauma cafgtthe entity will obtain the departmesitecognition as a level

system. Il trauma facility within the time frame specified in thEAT
(2) Reviewingand approving the departmengroposed for application.
matand content of RAC trauma plans. e. Have an ACS-verified level | or Il hospital, or an equiva

(3) Reviewingand recommending components of the deparfent hospital from an adjoining state, serving as its resource-hospi
ment'strauma data submission manual unddiS 118.09 (2) talif a level Il hospital is serving as the coordinating facility
(a) and the use of rauma registry gata undBHﬁﬂJlS.og ) @ f. If 2 facilities agree to serve as co-coordinating facilities,
History: CR 04-055cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&. 1-1-05. oneof the facilities shall be an ACS-verified level | or Il trauma

DHS 118.06 Regional trauma advisory councils. facility. . -~
(1) PurPOSE. The purpose of a regional trauma advisory council 2. Submit the name of the facility selected under siibth
is to develop, implementmonitor and improve the regionalthedepartment for reviewnd approval pursuant tol3S 118.04
traumasystem. (2) (b)
(2) ParTICIPATION IN RTAC ACTIVITIES. A regional trauma 3. Notify the department and th@RC executive council at
advisorycouncil may include facilities or ganizations located in least30 days before relinquishing the title of coordinafegjlity
a neighboring state that provide trauma care iec@hsin resi if the coordinating facility is unable to fulfill the duties required
dents. by the regional trauma advisory council.
(3) REGIONAL TRAUMA ADVISORY COUNCIL RESPONSIBILITIES. (d) 1. Select a \consin fiscal agent and submit the name of
A regional trauma advisory council shall do all of the followingthe fiscal agent to the department for reviemd approval pur
(a) Submit an application to the department for approval as g#antto s.DHS 118.04 (2) (b) 4.
RTAC pursuant to DHS 118.04 (2) (b) 3. 2. Ensure that the fiscal agent holds and distributes funds only
Note: To obtainan application, contact the statewide trauma care coordinator fgr the purpose of FAC activities by not comminglingRTAC

calling 608-266-0601 or by writing to Statewidealima Care System Coordinator ; i
Bureauof Local Public Health Practice and Exency Medical Services, Roath8, funds with other funds or usingRC fundsfor personal pur
1 West Wison St., Madison, WI 53701, or by sending a fax to 608-261-6392. POSES.

(b) 1. Establish an executive council that hasfate follow 3. Ensure that the fiscal agerttifies the department and the

ing characteristics: executivecouncil at least 30 days before relinquishing the title of
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DHS 118.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 60

fiscal agent if the fiscal agent is unalttefulfill the duties required 2. Pursuant to $HS 118.04 (2) (c) 3.thehospital shall sub
by the regional trauma advisory council. mit its selection under subdl. to the department for approval.

(e) Select a resource hospital and submit the name of the hospi(b) Notwithstanding paga), a hospital may participate in the
tal to the department for review and approval pursuant@i§  activitiesof any regional trauma advisory council.

118.04(2) (b) 4. (c) A hospital shall notifythe department if the hospital
(f) Transmit all pertinent materials to all regional trauma-advhangesnembership in anTAC.
sory council members in a timely manner (2) CLASSIFICATION OF HOSPITALS. (a) Initial hospital selee

(9) Develop a format for meetings, agendas and minateks, tion of trauma cae level 1. ‘All hospitals.” a. All hospitals shall

providethe department with allFRC meeting times, agendas anddeclaretheir current trauma care capabilities to the department
minutes. within 180 days of January 1, 2005, according to the criteria-speci

(h) Designate a liaison with the department. fied in this section.

; : ; b. A hospital desiring level | or Il classification and verifica
unc(ilt)ersA Bﬂg%@%@l and regional trauma registry data CO”eCtGﬁ%n shall be responsible for expenses associated witretifeea-

. . . tion process under HS 118.04 (2) (c) 2and(6) (a)
() Create a local and regional performance improvement pro c. A hospital desiring level 11l or IV classification may be
cessthat is con5|steqt with that s.p.ecmed "D.MS us.1a . responsible for expenses associatétth the classification pro
(k) I_D(SeI;/elor(Jj and |mfplement injuyrevention fz_méj_ education cessunder SDHS 118.04 () (c) 2and(6) (a)
strategiesased on performance improvement findings. 2. ‘Level I and Il trauma care facilities.” a. A hospital declar

(L) 1. Develop and submit to the department by June 1, 200 itself as a level | or Il trauma care facility shall have been veri
aregional trauma plan based on a needs assessment and withdfet that level by the American college ofgemns inaccord
structurespecified by the department. ancewith the publicationResourcesfor Optimal Cae of the

2. Update the regional trauma plan specified under suibd.Injured Patient
and submit the plan to the department every 2 years beginninglote: The publicationResouces for Optimal Ca of the Injued Patient: 1999

Junel, 2008 following the submittal of the of the initial plan orgommitteeon Trauma, American College of jgons (1998), is on file in the
! 9 p epartment'Division of Public Health and the Legislative Reference Bureau, and

Junel, 2006. is available for purchase from the American Colleg8wery, 633 W Saint Clair

3. Beginning June 1, 2005, submit a yearly progress reportto Chicago, llinois 6061-3211.
the department, in the format specified by the department, that b. A hospital desiring department approval as a level | or Il
containsa description of thprogress being made towards achieviraumacare facility but which has not received ACS verification
ing the actions specified under the most recent regional trauatahat level, may only be approved as a level lll or IV tracara
plan. facility.

(m) Resolve conflicts concerning trauma care and injury pre 3. ‘Level lll and IV trauma care facilities.” a. A hospital

ventionwithin theregion through a process having the followinglesiringdepartment approval as a level lll or IV trauma care-facil
characteristics: ity shalleither submit documentation to the department that it has

1. Conflicts needing resolution by theTARC shall be receivedACS verification at level Ill or IV ocomplete the depart
addressedby the executive council ment'sassessment and classification criteria application form.
. o Note: For a copyof the Departmerg’ assessment and classification criteria
2. If the executive council is unable to resolveaatested applicationform for approval as a trauma care facilftiease write to the Istonsin
issue,the executive council chair shall submit the issue to tﬁeaungvellcéérse%l/st;g; 9C00rlgjlm=1td|7’IVIdSIOT1 of '?ubllc fHealth, AE- %%3265% Madi
7 son —. or ownload the form from the website at:
departmenfor resolution. L http://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/forms/F4/F47479.doc
(n) Notify the department within 30 days of any changes in' p The departmerghall review the information in the hospi

leadershipbylaw revisions or other substantive revisions to th@ys application and base its approval or disapproval of the

RTAC policies or operations. applicationon the conformance of thecility with the criteria in
(o) Develop regional triage and transport protocols. appendixA.
History: CR 04-055cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&. 1-1-05. 4. ‘Pediatric trauma centerA hospitalmay not refer to itself

asa pediatric trauma center unless it has received ACS verifica
tion as a pediatric trauma center
5. ‘Unclassifiedhospital.” A hospital that chooses not to-par

DHS 118.07 EMS services. (1) RESPONSIBILITY TO
AFFILIATE WITH ONE RTAC. (a) All ambulance service providers

andfirst responder services shall select oegional trauma advi .. . : p -
; : : ticipatein the Wsconsin trauma care system or that has not been
sorycouncn.for p”m."’“y membership b.y July 30, 2005. approvedby the department as a level |, Il, lll or IV trauma care
(b) Notwithstanding pa(a), an EMT first responder or ambu tacility shall be considered an unclassified hospital.

|anC_e service PrOVider may participate in any regional traUmapote To obtain a form for selection of trauma care level and application for
advisorycouncil. Departmentpproval of the chosen level, contact the Statewiderfia Care Coordi
torby phone at 608-266-0601 or by writing to the Statewidarma Care System

(C) A,n ambulance service provu_jer or first responder Se_rv_"g%ordinatorDepartmem of Health Services, Bureau of Local Public Health Practice
shallnotify the department the service changes membership iandEmegency Medical Services, Rooni&, 1 Wiést Wison, Madison, W53701
an RTAC. or by sending a fax to 608-261-6392.

(2) EFFECT OF NON-PARTICIPATION. The department antte (b) Trauma cae facility change in capability 1. “Level | or
pertinentRTAC maynot recognize as a trauma system participatlt rauma care facility If a hospital loses its ACS verification as
an ambulance service provider that does not participate in tRéevel | or Il trauma care facilifthe following shall occur:
activitiesof its chosen RAC pursuant to sul{1) (a) or submit ~ a. The hospital shall notify the department of tbaange
datato the department underBHS 118.09 (3) within 30 calendar days.

Note: Pursuant to ®HS 110.34 (1), an ambulance service provider must specify b. The department may no longer recognize the hospital as

in its operational plan the name of the regional trauma adwisorycil that it has cho havingthe level of trauma care that the ACS previously verified
senfor its primary membership.

History: CR 04-055cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&ff. 1-1-05. the hospital as having.
c. The hospital may completend submit to the department
DHS 118.08 Hospitals. (1) HospiTALRESPONSIBILITYTO — @new application form under p4a) or choose to be amclassi
AFFILIATE WITH AN RTAC. (a) 1. All hospitals shall seleche fied hospital.
regionaltrauma advisory coundibr primary membership by July 2. ‘Level lll or IV trauma care facility a. A level lll or IV
30, 2005. traumacare facility shall notify the departmeot the facility's
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intentto change its level of trauma care. If the trauma care facility (a) Develop and publish a data submission manual that-speci
meetsthe departmerg’'trauma care assessment aladsification fies all of the following:
criteriaundersub.(1), or has been verified by the ACS as being 1. Data elements and definitions.
anotherlevel trauma care facilifghe department shall recognize Definitions of what constitutes a reportable trauma case.
thefacility at the level desired. o
. Method of submitting data to the department.

b. The department may revoke its approval of a level lll or IV Timetables for dat bmissi
traumacare facility if the department determines the facility does Imetables Tor data submission.
not meet the criteria associated with the faciitgxisting classifi Electronic record format.
cation. 6. Protections for individual record confidentiality

c. The department may perform a site visit of a level lll or IV (b) Notify trauma care facilities, ambulance service providers
traumafacility to determine compliance with the evaluation eriteandfirst responder services of the required registry data sets and
ria in accordance with &HS 118.04 (6) (a) 4. updatethe facilities and providers, as necessaten theegistry

d. Ifalevel Il or IV trauma care facility is unable to continuedataset changes.
functioning atits current level of trauma care, the facility shall (c) Specify both the procesmd timelines for hospital and
notify the department no more than 30 calendar days tiger ambulanceservice provider submission of data to the department.
facility no longer continues to function atesel Il or IV trauma (3) Susmission oF DATA.  All hospitals, ambulanceervice
carefacility. _ o providersand first responder serviceBall submit to the depart

(c) Renewal of a hospitallevel Ill or IV classification 1. At  menton a quarterly basis trauma data determinethe depart
leastonce every 3 years after initial classification, the departmenentto be required for the departmentperation of the state
shallprovide all level Il and IV trauma care facilities an assesgraumaregistry The department shall prescribe all of fbléow-
ment and classification criteria form. ing:

2. The trauma care facility shall declare to the department the(a) Standard application and report forms to be usedllby
facility's level of trauma care capability on the assessment aa@plicantsand trauma care facilities.
classificationform. N _ (b) The form and content of records to be kept anéhfoema

3. The trauma care facility shall submit the assessment aitsh to be reported to the department.
classificationcriteria form to thedepartment at least 6 months 4y RecistrRYUSE. (a) The department afTACs shall use
before the expiration of the departmendipproval of facilitys  thetrauma registry data to identify and evaluate patient care and

existinglevel of trauma care capability o _ to prepare standamuarterly and annual reports and other reports
4. Alevel lll or IV trauma care facilitg existing classifica andanalyses as requested byARs.

tion shall continue until the department makes a final decision on b) The department shall use injury data collected under s.

the re_newatl! retquest, unlletss thte dﬁpﬁrttmenttﬁetgrmin(tas a ?om@g .25(2), Stats., for confidential review relating to performance
mise in patient care exists, at which time the depariment Miy¥nrovemenin the trauma care system. The department may use
immediatelyrevoke the facilitys classification. the confidential injury data for no other purpose.

5. Alevel lll or IV trauma facility that does not renew its €las History: CR 04-055cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&ff. 1-1-05;correc-
sification within the timespecified under this paragraph shallion in (4) (b)made under £.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009 No. 637
automaticallylose its department approval as its existing level )
traumacare facility and shall be consideraul unclassified hospi ~ PHS 118.10 Performance improvement. (1) PUr-
tal. post. Each HAC shall use the trauma registry data collected

(d) Restricted use of terftrauma care facility” or “trauma unders.DHS 118.09to improve trauma care, reduce death and

facilit’. 1. A hospital mav n vertise in anv manner or etheflisability and correct local and regional injury problems.
acility ospital may not advertise in a| y manner or ethe Note: The RTAC should include in its performance improvement activities for all

W'Se represent 'tself_ as either a trauma_c_are faC|I|ty or trdfanila patient ages a sgeoninvolvedin trauma care, an engancy department physician,
ity unless the hospital has been classified wel I, II, Il or IV an EMS representative, an EMS medical directoipersorwho coordinates the

traumacare facility by the department in accordance with thigumaprogram or the performana@provement process in a trauma facilayd
chapter. othertrauma care and prevention professionals fieRdetermines appropriate.

; ; ; . : 2) DaTA cONFIDENTIALITY. Each RAC shall observe the cen
2. A hospitals advertisement or public representation of i (2) D iy iy
classificationas a trauma care facility shall include its level. tﬁdennahty provisions of the Health Insurance Portability and

- . Accountability Act underd5 CFR 164
(8) CompLANTS. (a) A trauma care facility may submit a 3) Process. The performance improvement process shall
complaintto the department regarding a department action. (3) : P P p

(b) The departmershall respond to the complaint pursuant té)ncludeall of the following for both pediatrics and adults:

arwDd

s.DHS 118.04 (3) (a) Data collection and analysis.
History: CR 04-055cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&f. 1-1-05. _ (b) Adult and pediatric—specific quality indicators for evaluat
ing the trauma system and its components.
Subchapter |1l — Trauma Care I mprovement (c) A system for case referral.

DHS 118.09 Trauma registry. (1) Purpose. The pur @ A process.for indicator review and audit.
poseof the trauma registry is to collect and analyze trauma system(€) A mechanism for loop—closure.
datato evaluate the delivery @fdult and pediatric trauma care, (f) A mechanism for feedback to executive council.
developinjury prevention strategies for all ages, and provide (g) An evaluation of system performance.
resourcedor research and education. (h) A procedure for ensuring that all parties having access to
(2) DEPARTMENT COORDINATION OF DATA COLLECTED BY informationassociated witindividuals and entities with respect
TRAUMA CARE FACILITIES, AMBULANCE SERVICE PROVIDERSAND  to a trauma cargystem problem or issue keep the information
FIRSTRESPONDERSERVICES. The department shaib all of the fol  confidentialthroughout the performance improvement process.
lowing: History: CR 04-055cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&f. 1-1-05.
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